
 

 

 
Agenda for Audit and Governance Committee 
Thursday, 24th October, 2019, 2.30 pm 
 
Members of Audit and Governance Committee 
Councillors: S Hawkins (Chairman), G Pratt (Vice-Chairman), 
D Barrow, F Caygill, S Chamberlain, S Gazzard, P Hayward, 
M Rixson, P Twiss and C Wright  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes; 

01395 517543; email acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday, 15 October 2019 
 
 
 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 Minutes for 25 July 2019 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations on interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency - External Audit Findings report 2018/19 and Letter of 
Representation  (Pages 7 - 47) 

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

Matters for Decision 
 
7 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 including Governance Statement  (Pages 

48 - 49) 

 The Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 has now been audited and is 
attached for presentation to the Audit & Governance Committee for approval. 
 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/matters-of-urgency/


8 SWAP Internal Audit Activity - Quarter 2 2019/20  (Pages 50 - 65) 

 The Audit and Governance Committee agreed the 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan at 
its March 2019 meeting.  This report is to provide an update on the 2019/20 
Internal Audit Plan as at end of September 2019. 

 

9 Partnership Register  (Pages 66 - 69) 

 Partnership information for the 2018/19 financial year until March 2019 is 
supplied to allow the Audit and Governance Committee to monitor the status of 
the council’s partnerships. This follows the year-end review of partnerships by 
responsible officers for 2018/19. 
 

10 Expenditure on consultants and agency staff 2018/19  (Pages 70 - 76) 

 As requested at Audit and Governance, this report details capital and revenue 
spend on consultants and specialist advice and agency staff for 2018/19.   
 

11 RIPA update   

 At the meeting of 18th January 2018, Members agreed to receive an update on 
RIPA activity throughout the year. The RIPA Senior Responsible Officer advised 
that there had been no requests for RIPA authorisation since the last committee. 
 

12 Audit and Governance Forward Plan  (Page 77) 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be 
recorded. 
 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House on 25 July 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 3.27 pm 
 
 
1    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

2    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 21 March 2019 
were confirmed as a true record. 
 

3    Declarations on interest  

 
Full Risk Review May/June 2019. 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Personal, Clerk to Chardstock, All Saints and Newton 
Poppleford & Harpford parish councils and has communicated with the council's S106 
officer. 
 

4    Statement of Accounts 2018/19  

 

The Strategic Lead Finance presented the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2018/19.   

Geri Daly, Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton UK LLP the Council’s appointed 
external auditors, explained they had not completed their audit to meet the 31 July 
deadline due to a lack of staff resources and had as yet not issued an audit opinion on 
the Accounts. She apologised for the lack of audits and went on to say that the council 
did not need an audit opinion to publish its statements of accounts. In answer to a 
question re penalties being levied for the lack of audits she said there were none
[...]
ittee agreed the 2018/19 Internal 
Audit Plan at its March 2018 meeting. Alastair Woodland explained to members that 
SWAP was independently assessed and as a result a Quality plan was produced. This 
was a live document and reviewed regularly. 
 
RESOLVED: 
that the content of the Internal Audit Annual Opinion report be noted. 
 

8    Internal Audit Plan Progress July 2019 (2019/20)  

 
The committee agreed the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan at its March 2019 meeting. The 
report provided an update on the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan as at end of June 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 
that the content of the Internal Annual Audit Progress report be noted. 

 
9    Full Risk Review May/June 2019  

 
Risk information for the 2019/20 financial year was supplied to allow the Committee to 
monitor the risk status of Strategic and Operational Risks. This followed the full review of 
risks by responsible officers during May/June 2019. There was discussion around 
Community Infrastructure Levy receipts and it was agreed that this be put on the Forward 
Plan for an update to the Committee in November this year. 
 
A discussion followed to which committee Section 106 and Community Infrastructure 
Levy should sit under as it covered many aspects. The Strategic Lead Finance explained 
that the areas being raised in relation to procedure and governance fitted well within the 
Audit and Governance Committee remit. 
 
Councillor Dean Barrow questioned the operational risk register concerning the following; 

page 4



Audit and Governance Committee 25 July 2019 
 

1. That the facilitating new business space control status as ‘Working and Effective’ 
was not correct. He stated that a number of projects had been put forward over 
the last few years that had not come to fruition.   

2. He did not believe the receipts of Section 106 funds contact status as ‘Working 
and Effective’ was accurate, as getting this information out to the communities 
concerned was not effective. 

3. Other typo errors were raised which were noted for correction. 

The Strategic Lead Finance said he would pass this information to key officers and ask 
for an update to be given.  
 
RESOLVED: 
that the current status of risks following the full risk review undertaken in May/June 2019 
be noted. 
 

10    RIPA update  

 
At the meeting of 18 January 2018, Members agreed to receive an update on RIPA 
activity throughout the year. The RIPA Senior Responsible Officer advised that there had 
been no requests for RIPA authorisation since the last committee. 
 

11    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 
Members noted the contents of the Committee Forward Plan for 2019/20.  
 
Items to be considered at the September 2019 committee included: 

 External Audit Report 2018/19 

 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 including Governance Statement 

 Letter of Representation 

 Audit Committee update 

 Annual audit letter 

 Certification Report 

 RIPA update 

   Expenditure on consultants and agency 
   staff 2018/19 

 Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 2 2019/20 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
S Hawkins (Chairman) 
D Barrow 
P Hayward 
M Rixson 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
S Bond 
P Faithfull 
G Jung 

page 5



Audit and Governance Committee 25 July 2019 
 

A Moulding 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Geri Daly 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
Georgina Teale 
Alastair Woodland 
 
Councillor apologies: 
G Pratt 
F Caygill 
S Chamberlain 
S Gazzard 
P Twiss 
C Wright 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 6



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for East Devon District Council  |  2018/19 

The Audit Findings
for East Devon District Council

18 October 2019

Year ended 31 March 2019

page 7

A
genda Item

 5



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for East Devon District Council  |  2018/19 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Headlines 3

2. Financial statements 4-16

3.
[...]
 Manager

T: 0117 305 7767

E: rob.j.patterson@uk.gt.com

page 8



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for East Devon District Council  |  2018/19 3

Headlines
This table summarises the key findings and other matters arising from the statutory audit of East Devon District Council ‘the Council’ and the preparation of the Council's financial
statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 for those charged with governance.

Financial
Statements

Under International Standards of Audit (UK) (ISAs) and the National
Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice ('the Code'), we are
required to report whether, in our opinion, the Council's financial
statements:
• give  a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council 

and its income and expenditure for the year; and
• have been properly prepared in accordance with the 

CIPFA/LASAAC code of practice on local authority accounting 
and prepared in accordance with the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014.

We are also required to report whether other information published 
together with the audited financial statements (including the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), Narrative Report,  is materially
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated.

Our audit work was completed on site during June, August, September and October. Our 
findings are summarised on pages 4 to 16. We have identified no adjustments 
adjustments to the financial statements that have resulted in an adjustment to the 
Council’s Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. Audit adjustments are 
detailed in Appendix B. We have also raised recommendations for management as a 
result of our audit work in Appendix A. 

Our work is substantially complete and there are no matters of which we are aware that 
would require modification of our audit opinion or material changes to the financial 
statements, subject to the following outstanding matters;
- completing work on property valuations
- testing of leases
- completing work on financial instruments
- completion of manager and partner review of the accounts
- receipt of management representation letter; and
- review of the final set of financial statements.

We have concluded that the other information to be published with the financial 
statements is consistent with our knowledge of your organisation and the financial 
statements we have audited.

Our anticipated audit report opinion will be unqualified, subject to the satisfactory 
completion of all outstanding matters.

Value for Money 
arrangements

Under the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice ('the
Code'), we are required to report if, in our opinion, the Council has
made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and
effectiveness in its use of resources ('the value for money (VFM)
conclusion’).

We have completed our risk based review of the Council’s value for money 
arrangements. We have concluded that East Devon District Council has proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

We therefore anticipate issuing an unqualified value for money conclusion. Our findings 
are summarised on pages 17 to 20.

Statutory duties The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (‘the Act’) also
requires us to:
• report to you if we have applied any of the additional powers

and duties ascribed to us under the Act; and
• To certify the closure of the audit.

We have not exercised any of our additional statutory powers or duties.

We have completed the majority of work under the Code [and expect to be able to certify 
the completion of the audit when we give our audit opinion.

Acknowledgements
We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the assistance provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit.

page 9



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  East Devon District Council  |  Date 4

Summary
Overview of 
[...]
ements for a statement of accounts is set out within the 
report otherwise there is nothing which requires comment.  
 

Equalities impact: Low Impact 

 

Climate change:  Low Impact 
 
 

Risk: Low Risk 

 

Links to background 
information: 

 The Committee were updated on the reason for a delay in the 
Audit Opinion at their last meeting - Report to Audit Governance 
July 2019 - late audit  

 Statements of Account 2018/19  
(these could be updated as sign-off by auditors is still outstanding) 
 

Link to Council Plan:  Continuing improving to be an outstanding council 

page 48

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sdavey@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=283&Ver=4
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=283&Ver=4
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/241019bpauditgovernanceSOA%202018-19Final.pdf


 

 

 

1. Approval of 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 
 

1.1 A report was presented to the June meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
explaining the delay in the ability for the Committee to approve the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts.  The Committee should have adopted the Accounts before the 31st July deadline.  
Unfortunately the external audit had not been concluded or an opinion issued for members 
to consider. 
 

1.2 The audit is now complete and Grant Thornton’s report is contained on the agenda for 
members’ consideration.  
 

1.3 The Accounts, which include the Annual Governance Statement, is appended to this report 
for members’ consideration and approval.  
 

1.4 Members were presented at their last meeting an assessment of the Council’s Going 
Concern status which is an underlying principle of the Accounts, this position is unchanged 
from that assessment in that the Council is a going concern. 
 

1.5 The year-end financial outturn position for 2018/19 reported to Cabinet in June 2019 has 
not changed through the preparation and Audit of Accounts. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

page 49

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=226&Ver=4


Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 24 October 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

Review date for 
release 

None  

 

 . 

Subject: Internal Audit Plan Progress end September 2019 (2019/20) 

 

Purpose of report: 
The Audit and Governance Committee agreed the 2019-20 Internal Audit 
Plan at its March 2019 meeting.  This report is to provide an update on 
the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan as at end of September 2019. 
 

Recommendation: 
Members are asked to note progress made in delivery of the 
2019/20 internal audit plan and significant findings since the 
previous update in July 2019. 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

The Committee are required to review the progress of the audit plan. 

 
Officer: Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director, SWAP. 

Financial 
implications: 

There are no direct financial implications identified. 

Legal implications: The legal framework is reflected in the report. While there are no direct 
legal implications arising, ensuring Key Actions are carried out will 
reduce risk to the Council which in turn will reduce the chance of 
failures or challenges occurring. 

Equalities impact: Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk 

Links to background 
information: 

Approved Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 – Audit and Governance Meeting 
March 2019 
Corporate Health and Safety 2019/20 report 
 

Link to Council Plan: Continuously improving to be an outstanding council. 

 

 

page 50

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=159&Ver=4
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/241019bpauditgovernanceEDDCCorporateHSFinalReport.pdf


 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 
 
 
 
 
 

East Devon District Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 
Plan Progress 2019/20 as at end September 2019 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 51



 

[...]
nd 
Governance Committee at its meeting on 21 March 2019. 
 
Internal Audit provides an independent and objective opinion on the Authority’s control environment 
by evaluating its effectiveness.  Primarily the work includes: 

 Operational Audit Reviews 
 Cross Cutting Governance Audits 
 Annual Review of Key Financial System Controls 
 IT Audits 
 Grants 
 Other Special or Unplanned Review 

 
Internal Audit work is largely driven by an Annual Audit Plan.  This is approved by the Section 151 Officer, 
following consultation with the Senior Management Team.  This year’s Audit Plan was reported to and 
approved by this Committee at its meeting in March 2019. Audit assignments are undertaken in 
accordance with this Plan to assess current levels of governance, control and risk.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

page 53



Plan Progress 2019/20 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 2 

 

Outturn to Date: 
 
We rank our recommendations on 
a scale of 1 to 3, with 1 being a 
fundamental concern to the 
services/area being reviewed and 
3 being a minor concern that 
requires management attention.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Internal Audit Work Programme 

  
 The schedule provided at Appendix B contains a list of all audits as agreed in the Annual Audit Plan 

2018/19. It is important that Members are aware of the status of all audits and that this information 
helps them place reliance on the work of Internal Audit and its ability to complete the plan as agreed. 
 
Each completed assignment includes its respective “assurance opinion” rating together with the 
number and relative ranking of recommendations that have been raised with management.  In such 
cases, the Committee can take assurance that improvement actions have
[...]

partnerships meet the required criteria.  
 

Officer: Joanne Avery, Management Information Officer 

javery@eastdevon.gov.uk  

ext 2332 

Financial 
implications: 
 

There are no direct financial implications. 
 

Legal implications: There are no direct legal implications 

Equalities impact: Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk 

Failure to assess, monitor and review our partnerships could 
impact negatively (i.e. financial, reputational, operationally) on 
the council.  
  

Links to background 
information: 

 Appendix A – Year End Partnership Review 2018/19 

 Appendix B – Partnership policy 

page 66

Agenda Item 9

mailto:javery@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/281119bpauditgovernancepartnershipreview1819v2.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/281119bpauditgovernancepartnershippolicyreviewed19v2.pdf


 

Link to Council Plan: Living, working, enjoying and outstanding Council 

 

Report in full 

1. The EDDC’s Partnership Policy requires all partnerships identified by the council to be 
reviewed annually. There are currently 12 active partnerships as defined by our policy which 
states that EDDC uses the following as the definition of a partnership: “An agreement 
between two or more independent bodies to work collectively to achieve an objective.” 
Also a partnership must reflect the following criteria: 

 critical to the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities 

 strategic in nature 

 require significant resource input from the Council 

 have constitution and governance arrangements in place 

 have multi-agency membership 
 

2. For this year end review for 2018/19 all lead officers involved with a partnership  were asked 
to assess the overall partnership, reviewing budget issues, achievements, forward plans and 
the ongoing benefit of continuing engagement with the partnership.  

 
3. There is one partnership that is now inactive, the Axminster Town Group. Multiple delivery 

opportunities are underway o
[...]
r changes being made.  
 

7. A full copy of the Partnership Policy appears in Appendix B.  
 

page 69

http://www.eastdevonaonb.org.uk/
http://www.eastdevonaonb.org.uk/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/281119bpauditgovernancepartnershipreview1819v2.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/281119bpauditgovernancepartnershippolicyreviewed19v2.pdf


Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 24 October 2019 

Public Document: Yes 

Exemption: None 

 

 . 

Subject: Expenditure on consultants and agency staff 2018/19 

Purpose of report: 
As requested at Audit and Governance, this report details capital and 
revenue spend on consultants and specialist advice and agency staff 
for 2018/19.   
 

Recommendation: 
To note the details of expenditure on consultants and agency staff 
in 2018/19.                                                   

 

Reason for 
recommendation: 

 
Members of the Audit and Governance Committee have responsibility 
for the approval of the Annual Statement of Accounts. 
 

Officer: Melissa Muir Assistant Accountant 

mmuir@eastdevon.gov.uk 

Financial 
implications: 
 

The financial implications are included within the body of the report 

Legal implications: There are no legal comments in relation to this report 
 

Equalities impact: Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk 

Links to background 
information: 

 
 

Link to Council Plan: Continuously improving to be an outstanding place 

Report in full 

 

1. Consultants expenditure 

1.1 Expenditure on consultants and specialised technical advice has been analysed between items 
£10,000 and greater (Appendix A 2018/19), and less than £10,000 (Appendix B 2018/19). 
These are then split between Revenue and Capital expenditure. 
 

1.2  Both lists show the Supplier, the service area / capital project for which the work has been 

done, and the responsible officer.  Items over £10,000 also have the reason for the external 

consultation. 

 

  

page 70

A
[...]
    

HAYS 59275 Property Services & Estates Colin Whitehead Temporary Surveyor to carry out full stock condition surveys 15,979                 

HAYS 61012 Hsg Asset & Property Team John Taylor Ac11-P012732 Temporary Workers 79,388                 

REED PERSONNEL SERVICES PLC 57211 Legal Serv Henry Gordon Lennox Temporary support while PA on secondment 1,624                   

ROBERT HALF LIMITED 58211 Accountancy Section Simon Davey Interim Finance support 16,275                 

BISHOPSGATE CONTRACTING SOLUTIONS LTD 59275 Property Services & Estates Colin Whitehead Property Services- Agency Area Surveyor 4,115                   

BUILDING RECRUITMENT CO LTD 61010 Hsg Landlord Services Sue Bewes Temp Estate Management Officer to cover maternity 784                      

BUILDING RECRUITMENT CO LTD 61012 Hsg Asset & Property Team John Taylor Agency Staff 48,502                 

BUILDING RECRUITMENT CO LTD 62160 Estate Management Sue Bewes Temp Estate Management Officer to cover maternity 10,439                 

JAMES ANDREWS RECRUITMENT SOLUTIONS LTD 61011 Housing Needs & Strategy Andrew Mitchell To cover staff on secondment & maternity leave (Options team) 16,798                 

JAMES ANDREWS RECRUITMENT SOLUTIONS LTD 61012 Hsg Asset & Property Team John Taylor Agency Staff Housing Repairs 7,616                   

568,199               

Agency Staff 2018/19

page 76



 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

24 October 2019 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Forward Plan 2019/20 

Date of 
Committee 

Report Lead Officer 

28 November 2019  Audit Committee update 

 Annual audit letter 

 Certification Report 
 
 

 Report on outcomes against the Corporate 
Counter Fraud and Compliance strategy 



 

 RIPA update 

 

 

 CIL & Section 106 update 

Grant Thornton 

Grant Thornton 

Grant Thornton 

 

Service Lead 

Revenue & Benefits 

 

Strategic Lead – 

Governance & 

Licensing 
 
 
 S106 Officer 

30 January 2020     Internal Audit Activity – Quarter 3 2019/20 

    Audit Committee update 

    Risk Management review – half year review 

 

 RIPA update 

 

 

SWAP  

Grant Thornton 

Management 

Information Officer 

Strategic Lead – 

Governance & 

Licensing 

  
19 March 2020     Annual Audit Plan 2020/21 

 Review of Internal Audit Charter 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress 

    External Audit Plan 

    Audit Committee update 

    Accounting Polices Approval 

 

 RIPA update 

 

SWAP  

SWAP 

SWAP 

Grant Thornton 

Grant Thornton 

Financial Services 
Manager 
 
Strategic Lead – 
Governance & 
Licensing 
 

 

page 77

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Matters of urgency - External Audit Findings report 2018/19 and Letter of Representation
	Letter of Representation
	Letter of Representation attachment

	7 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 including Governance Statement
	8 SWAP Internal Audit Activity - Quarter 2 2019/20
	SWAP EDDC 2019-20 Audit Plan Progress Report

	9 Partnership Register
	10 Expenditure on consultants and agency staff 2018/19
	Appendix A - Consultants 2018/19 more than £10,000 by Supplier
	Appendix B - Consultants 2018/19 less than £10,000 by Supplier
	Appendix C - Agency Staff 2018/19

	12 Audit and Governance Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House on 24 October 2019 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 2.35 pm and ended at 3.50 pm 
 
 
12    Public speaking  

 
There were no member of the public wishing to speak. 
 

13    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 25 July 2019 were 
confirmed as a true record. 
 

14    Apologies  

 
15    Declarations on interest  

 
SWAP Internal Audit Activity - Quarter 2 2019/20. 
Councillor Paul Hayward, Personal, He has undertook internal audit services for parish 
councils. 
 

16    Matters of urgency - External Audit Findings report 2018/19 and 

Letter of Representation  

 
External Audit Findings report 2018/19 
Geri Daly from Grant Thornton summarised the key findings in relation to the 2018-19 
external audit (Audit Standards ISA260 report). The report focused on the on-site work 
which was completed on site during June, August, September and October 2019. No 
adjustments to the financial statements had been identified that would have resulted in 
an adjustment to the 
Council’s Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 

 
 The anticipated audit report opinion would be unqualified, subject to the satisfactory 

completion of all outstanding matters and an unqualified value for money conclusion. 
 

 There were discussions around additional audit fees being requested which was to be 
challenged by the council and a discussion on the audit contract which was a national 
issue. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 
Letter of Representation 

    Members were asked to note the letter to Grant Thornton in respect of the audit of the 
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 confirming the council’s position, 
documents produced and the sound processes in place. 
 
 



Audit and Governance Committee 24 October 2019 
 

RESOLVED: 
  that the letter be noted and signed by the Strategic Lead Finance and the Chairman of 

Audit and Governance.  
  
 

17    Partnership Register  

 
The EDDC’s Partnership Policy required all partnerships identified by the council to be 
reviewed annually. There were currently 12 active partnerships as defined by the policy 
which stated that EDDC uses the following as the definition of a partnership: “An 
agreement between two or more independent bodies to work collectively to achieve an 
objective.” 
Also a partnership must reflect the following criteria: 

 critical to the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities 

 strategic in nature 

 require significant resource input from the Council 

 have constitution and governance arrangements in place 

 have multi-agency membership 
 
For this year-end review for 2018/19 all lead officers involved with a partnership were asked 
to assess the overall partnership, reviewing budget issues, achievements, forward plans and 
the ongoing benefit of continuing engagement with the partnership.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. that the status of partnerships until March 2019 be noted, and 
2. that the adoption of the reviewed Partnership policy be agreed. 

 
18    SWAP Internal Audit Activity - Quarter 2 2019/20  

 
Alastair Woodland, Assistant Director, SWAP provided an update on the 
2019/20 Internal Audit Plan as at end of September 2019. The Audit and 
Governance Committee agreed the 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan at its March 
2019 meeting. Primarily the work included: 

 Operational Audit Reviews 

 Cross Cutting Governance Audits 

 Annual Review of Key Financial System Controls 

 IT Audits 

 Grants 

 Other Special or Unplanned Review 
 
The Service Lead Environmental Health and Car Parks discussed a partial 
opinion on Corporate Health and Safety and the measures in place to improve 
this. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the progress made in delivery of the 2019/20 internal audit plan and significant 
findings since the previous update in July 2019 be noted. 
 

19    Expenditure on consultants and agency staff 2018/19  

 
At the Committee’s request, the report detailed capital and revenue spend on consultants 
and specialist advice and agency staff for 2018/19. 
 



Audit and Governance Committee 24 October 2019 
 

RESOLVED: 
that the details of expenditure on consultants and agency staff in 2018/19 be noted. 
 

20    Statement of Accounts 2018/19 including Governance Statement  

 
The Strategic Lead, Finance presented Statement of Accounts for 2018/19. The 
accounts were presented to the July meeting of Audit and Governance along with a 
report  explaining the delay in the ability for the Committee to approve the 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts. The Committee should have adopted the Accounts before the 31 
July deadline. Unfortunately the external audit had not been concluded or an opinion 
issued for members to consider. The audit was now complete, this did not alter the 
financial position already presented to the Committee. 
 
Governance Statement 
The Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2015 required the Council to prepare and 
publish an annual governance statement. This was a public document that reported on 
the extent to which the council complied with its own code of corporate governance. The 
Annual Governance Statement explained how the council makes decisions; managed its 
resources in line with the council’s priorities; and achieved the required outcomes for 
service users and communities. 
 
The Chairman thanked Grant Thornton, Simon Davey and his team for getting the audit 
opinion and Statement of Accounts finalised. 
 
RESOLVED:   
that the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts including the Governance Statement be   
approved.     
 

21    RIPA update  

 
At the meeting of 18 January 2018, Members agreed to receive an update on RIPA activity 
throughout the year. The RIPA Senior Responsible Officer advised that there had been no 
requests for RIPA authorisation since the last committee. 
 

22    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 
Members noted the contents of the Committee Forward Plan for 2019/20. 
 
Items to be considered at the November 2019 committee included: 
  

 Audit Committee update 

   Annual audit letter 

 Annual Internal Audit Report - DAP 

 Report on outcomes against the Corporate Counter Fraud and Compliance 
strategy 

 RIPA update 

 CIL & Section 106 update 

 Internal Audit on Strata 
 
 
 

 



Audit and Governance Committee 24 October 2019 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
S Hawkins (Chairman) 
G Pratt (Vice-Chairman) 
D Barrow 
S Gazzard 
P Hayward 
M Rixson 
P Twiss 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
S Bond 
A Moulding 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Geri Daly 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
Andrew Ennis, Service Lead Environmental Health and Car Parks 
Alison Ferrero, Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Sam Harding 
Georgina Teale 
Alastair Woodland 
John Symes, Finance Manager 
 
Councillor apologies: 
F Caygill 
C Wright 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


